

No. 98-1161

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

THE CITY OF ERIE, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PAP'S A.M.,  
*Respondent,*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
FEMINISTS FOR FREE EXPRESSION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Filed September 30, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the Amicus.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	6
I. Freedom to Address Themes of Sexuality and to Celebrate the Human Form is Vital to Artistic Freedom, and to Feminist Art and Polemic in Particular.....	6
II. The Anti-Nudity Ordinance Challenged in This Case Targets a Particular Form of Expression, and Impermissibly Censors Protected Speech on the Basis of Content and Viewpoint.....	8
A. The legislative history makes abundantly clear that this ordinance targets officially disfavored expression.....	9
B. In its sweeping prohibition of even simulated nudity, the ordinance both censors protected speech on the basis of its content, and discriminates against the viewpoint that sexuality and nudity are not shameful ....	11
III. Unlike the Statute Upheld in <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , This Ordinance Prohibits Nudity Regardless of Artistic Context, and Is Facially Overbroad.....	15
IV. A “Morality” Exception Would Swallow the First Amendment Whole .....	16
Conclusion .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	2
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	10
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	13
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 404 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	12
<i>Craft v. Hodel</i> , 683 F. Supp. 289 (D. Mass. 1988) .....	12
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	2
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	11
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	2
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	6
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	11
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	11
STATUTES	
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Patrick Baude, Brief for Petitioners Darlene Miller et al. in <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> .....	14
Margaret Blanchard, <i>The American Urge to Censor: Freedom of Expression Versus the Desire to Sanitize Society – From Anthony Comstock to 2 Live Crew, 33 Wm. &amp; Mary L. Rev. 741 (1992)</i> .....	3, 8
David Cole, <i>Playing by Pornography’s Rules: The Regulation of Sexual Expression</i> , 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 111 (1994) .....	7
Daniel O. Conkle, <i>Harm, Morality, and Feminist Religion: Canada’s New – But Not So New – Approach to Obscenity</i> , Const. Commentary (1993) .....	14
Marjorie Heins, <i>Sex, Sin, and Blasphemy: A Guide to America’s Censorship Wars</i> (1993).....	8
Marjorie Heins, <i>Viewpoint Discrimination</i> , 24 Hast- ings Const. L.Q. 99 (1996) .....	7, 8, 13
Marcia Pally, <i>Sense and Censorship: The Vanity of Bonfires</i> (1991) .....	3
Marcia Pally, <i>Sex and Sensibility: Relections on Forbidden Mirrors and the Will to Censor</i> (1994) .....	7
Nadine Strossen, <i>Defending Pornography: Free Speech, Sex, and the Fight for Women’s Rights</i> (1995) .....	7, 8
